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Chapter PSC 160
UNIVERSAL SERVICE SUPPORT FUNDING AND PROGRAMS

PSC160.01  Scope and purpose. PSC 160.08 Telecommunications customer assistance program.
PSC 160.02 Definitions. PSC 160.09 High rate assistance credits.
PSC 160.03 Essential telecommunications services. PSC 160.092 Alternative universal service protection plans.
PSC 160.04 Call limitation. PSC 160.15 Medical telecommunications equipment program.
PSC 160.05 Universal service fund programs. PSC 160.125 Funding to promote access to telecommunications services.
PSC 160.06 Eligibility for low-income programs. PSC 160.13  Designation of eligible telecommunications carriers.
PSC 160.061 Link-up program. PSC 160.16  Fund administrator
PSC 160.062 Lifeline program. PSC 160.17 Fund budget and assessment rates.
PSC 160.063 Outreach for low-income assistance programs. PSC 160.18 Collection of universal service fund monies.
PSC 160.071 Serviceandequipment pricing for individuals with special teleecom PSC 160.181 Use audit.

municationsneeds. PSC 160.19  Universal service fund council.

PSC 160.075 Responsibility for pay telephone usability

PSC 160.01 Scope and purpose. (1) Purpose. Chap dentialcall duration. If there are multiple per call apes within
ter PSC 160s designed to &fctuate and implement $96.218 onelocal calling area, the weighted average shall be used as the
Stats.47 USC 25447 CFR 54and parts of other sections of thepercall chage.
Wisconsinand federal statutes, authorizing the commission to (2) “Call blocking” means a service that lets customers elect
establishand operate a universal service fund and programs-to fbibt to allow the completion of any tfe calls specified under s.
t_herthe g(_)al of providing a basi_c set of essential telecommunigdsC 160.04 (1pn the customés account.
tions services to all customers in the state. (3) “Call control” meansa service that lets a customer specify
(2) ScopeanD ExcepTION. (@) The requirements of cRSC 3 certain amount of the calls specified undé3C 160.04 (1that
160 shall be observed by the telecommunications provilgss may be completed per month on the custdsiaccount.
jectto the jurisdiction of the commission as indicated in thischap (4y “call limitation” means either call blocking or call control

ter, excepiinsofaras any exemption may be made by the commigy providers that are incapable of providing both services and, for
sion. Except as otherwise expressly provided by B#96.218  providersthat are capable of providing both servicesnéans
Stats. and the requirements of this chapter apply to telecommuBbth call blocking and call control.

cationsproviders certified under $96.203 (2) Stats. (6) “Commission” means the public service commission.

_ (b) Nothing in this chapteshall preclude the commission from 7y «contributory provider” means a telecommunications
giving special and individual consideratida exceptional or roviderthat pays monies to the universal service fund.

unusualsituations and, upon due investigation of the facts and cir (8) “Disability” means a physical sensory impairment that

cumstancesnvolved, from adopting requiremerds to individ limite or curtails an individuz abilitv to USe telecommunications
ual providers or programs that may be lesgezaterother or dif M!S OF curtatis an individu fitytou unicatl
servicesor equipment, or both.

ferentthan those provided in this chapter P o . N
(3) DisPUTES. Disputes not resolved between theetkd par (9) “Eligible telecommunications carrier’ GETC” means a
i elecommunicationprovider that the commission has so desig

tiesregarding assessment or support amounts or the eligiir)ilityt . - -

receiveor the liability to pay under this chapsnall be referred _nated aE(_:iI_(ljncludes federal-only ETCs, full ETCs, dods

to the commission for resolution. |ncolme e S- . bers” 1-1 wh i
(4) EnFoRCEMENT. Themanner of enforcing ci?SC 160s (10) "Emergencyservice numbers® megh-1-1 where avai

prescribedn ss.196.218 196.499 (17)and196.66 Stats., and ableandfire, emegency medical services, law enforcement, and

includesany other meangrovided in statutory sections adminis pmsonc:enter emeency nu_mbers_wrlere 9-lidlnot avallable_.
teredby the commission. (11) “Extendedcommunity calling” means a telecommunica

tionsservice by which a customer in one exchange may calla cus
necessaryo assist in the implementation or interpretation of thi merin another exchange or combination of exchanges under an

chapter The commission shall issue orders only after notice a épandcidocal calling p'?“? based on usage. .
an opportunity for comment by interested parties including the (12) “Federal-onlyeligible telecommunications carrier” or
universalservice fund council, except the following circum _ederal-onlyETC” means a telecommunications provitteat
stances: the commission has so designated urel&#96.218 (4) (b)Stats.,

(a) The commission issues a determination not subject to ju8f S0 de“3|gnated beforg J””? 9,201 N
cial review under s227.52and227.53 Stats. _ (13) Federalsubscnber line chge_ means a monthly per
(b) The commission receiveseguest for a declaratory ruling line federalchage that is assessed directly on a local exchange

unders.227.4], Stats., which requires the opportunity for a hea{%ﬁgfggnmgmeigvslicoencustomer as allowed i federal communiea
Ing. Note: This is also known federally as the end—user common lingeh&eel7

(c) As otherwise provided in this chapter CFR69.104
terHiAS;ﬂlryiz o%%RE%S%eg’?e"#"s 1_%%%()’#@&%3’8658—;&9% )arr(lz)(Z()bga)(r})i (?ganngliS(-&_)) (24) “Full eligible telecommunications carrieot “full ETC”
to 65) (iniro.) and ah., c(5)' (a)to (cj?egister Janua'ry 2016 No.YZHVT. 2-1-16. mea_'ns a telecommunications prowde_r t_hat_th(_e Commlmm
designatedinder sPSC 160.13or participationin all universal
PSC 160.02 Definitions . The definitions in s196.01,  service programs.
Stats.,apply in this chapterIn addition, in this chapter: (15) “Household” has the meaning given #¥ CFR 54.400
(1) “Calculatedchage” means the chge calculated by cen (h).
vertinga per call chae into a per minute clge. The conversion Note: As of April 201547 CFR 54.40@h) read as follows: A “household” is any
P . JRE individual or group of individuals who are living together at the same addreseas
to a per minute Chge shall be apco_mpllshed _by d'V'dlng the pe conomicunit. A household may include related and unrelated persons. An “eco
call chage by the telecommunications provideaverage resi nomicunit’ consists of all adult individuals contributing to and sharing in the income

(5) OrDERS. The commission may issueders it considers
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PSC 160.02 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 158

and expenses of a household. An adult is any person 18 years orlbédeadult (26) “Provider” or “telecommunications provider” has the
has no or minimal income, and livesth someone who provides financial support ; f ;

to him/her both people shall be considered part of the same household. ChilgfB$aninggiven in $196.01 (8p) Stats.

underthe age of 18 living with their parents or guardiansarssidered to be part of
the same household as their parents or guardians. USC 153 (37).

_ (16) “Incumbentlocal exchange carrier” meanssfecomme  (>g) “Tyyg line hearing carryover’” means the technique of
nications provider and its successors and assigns, aUthO”Zﬁgings—way calling and 2 telephone linese for hearing and one
underlaw or by the commission before September 1, 1994, {g tax; 1o connect a hearing caller who is speech impaired with
placefacilities and provide basic local service in a particular gegnother caller via the telecommunications relay service

graphicarea. 29) “Two line voice carryover” means thechnique of usin
(17) “Lifeline” means the prograrthat provides reduced 3—\Sva3;calling and 2 telephor¥e lines, one for voice gnd on'em,rg
monthly service rates for low-income customers. ~ toconnect a caller who is deaf or hard of hearing but can speak,
~(18) “Line” means an access line or service to an activat@gth another caller via the telecommunications relay service.
wirelesshandset. (30) “Universal service” means a statewide rapidijoiént,
~(19) “Link-up” means a program that waives some or al sefommunicationsnetwork with adequate, economically placed
vice connection chges for low-income customers. facilities to ensure that a basic set of essential telecommunications
(20) “Local exchange service provider” means any wirelesgrvicess available to all persons in this state within a reasonable
providerthat has been designated as an eligible telecommunitiene and at dbrdable prices.
tionscarrier undes.PSC 160.130r a telecommunications utility ~ (31) “Wireless provider” means a commercial mobile radio
or any other provider of basic local exchange service or standgegviceprovider as defined in 496.01 (2g)

(27) “Rural telephone company” halse meaning given 47

businesdines and usage.

(21) “Low-income” means a household that meets orthef

following criteria:

History: Cr. RegisterApril, 1996, No. 484eff. 5-1-96; renum. (1) and (4) to be
(Im)and (4m) and am. (4nfg), renum. (9) to be (13),.¢0g), (49), (8) (g), (h), (9)
to (12), am. (7), (8) (a), (eRegister April, 2000, No. 532ef. 5-1-00; correction
in (8) (e) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&sgister April 2007 No. 61&R

3-068 renum. (1g), (1m), (2) to (1), (7), (8) and am. (8)(2), renum. (3) to (10),

(a) Receives benefits from one or more of the following prc%r_ 3). (4). 1 (4g). (), renum. (5), (6) 16 (17), (19) and am, (19)& renum. (7)

grams:
1. Wisconsin works under s49.141t0 49.162 Stats.

Note: This includes all programs, including financial and employment assistan

child care subsidyetc.
2. Medical assistance undé2 USC 139&t seq
3. Supplemental security income und@USC 138101383
4. Food stamps und@USC 201 to 2029

Note: As of April 2015, the generic term “food stamps” refers to programs cur

rently known as Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Prog(@MNAP) and Food
Share.

to (20) and am.,.(8), renum. (9jo (23), cr(9), renum. (10), @) to (24), (27), cr
(11), renum. (12) to (29) and am., (2), renum. (13) t(80) and am., c(13) to (16),
18), (21), (22), (25), (26), (28), (3Register January 2016 No. 7Zf. 2-1-16;

rrection in (21) (a) 7. made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StafRegister April 2016
No. 724

PSC 160.03 Essential telecommunications ser -
vices. (1) For purposes of this subsection:
(a) “ 911" means a service that permits a telecommunications
userto use the three—digit code ‘B1to access emgency ser
vicesthrough a public safety answeripgint operated by a local

5. The low income household eggrassistance program government.

unders.16.27, Stats.

6. Unlessthe provider is a federal-only ETC,isonsin
homesteadax credit under s§.1.51to 71.55 Stats.

7. BadgerCare Plus programs undef%47], Stats., consis
tentwith the income limits in subd.l1.

8. SeniorCare 1 and 2a unde#3.688 Stats.
9. The national school lunch prograniree lunctprogram.

(b) “Directory assistance” means a service that includes mak
ing available tocustomers, upon request, information contained
in directory listings, such as customer address and telephore num
ber.

(c) “Dual tone multi-frequency” means a method of signaling
thatfacilitates the transportation of signaling through the network,
shorteningcall set-up time.

10. Temporary assistance for needy families, other thes W Note: Thisis commonly known as touch tone.

consinworks under s$49.141t0 49.161 Stats.

(d) “Ememgency services” includes services, such dsa&d

11. As approved by the commission, other state or federafjphanced11, provided by local governments or other public
administeredprograms for households with income levels lessgfetyorganizations.

thanor equal to 200% of the poverty line as defined2nUSC
9902(2).

(e) “Enhanced 91" means 91 service that includes the ability
to provide automatic numbering information, which enables the

Note: See sub. 160.08) (c) concerning other households that may be considergsiblic safety answering point to call baifkthe call is discon

low-income.

(b) The customés income, as defined #7 CFR 54.40(f),
is at or below 135% of the federal poverty guidelines.

(c) Eligible under anpther federal low—income eligibility eri
teria.

nectedand automatic location information, which permits emer
gency service providers to identifiye geographic location of the
calling party

() “Interexchange service” means the use of the loop, as well
asthat portion of the switch that is paid for by the end,usdahe

(22) “Low-income eligible telecommunications carrier” or functionalequivalent of these network elemeirtghe case of a

“low—income ETC” means a telecommunications providiest
the commission has so designated und®C 160.13or partick
pationonly in the lifeline or link—up program, or both.

wirelessprovider necessary to access an interexchange provid
er’s network.

(g) “Local usage” means an amountaichange service, pre

(23) “Non-—profit group” means an ganization described in scribedby the commissiorprovided free of chae to end users.
s.501 (c) (3) of the internal revenue code thaxiempt from fee (h) “Operator services” means any automatic or live assistance
eralincome tax under s. 501 (a) of the internal revenue code. to a customer to arrange for billing completion, or both, of a

(24) “Nonrecurringchage” means the chge for those activi telephonecall.
ties and materialsiecessary to connect network services to the (i) “Single—party service” means telecommunicatisesvice
customer'spremises, up to and including the network interfac@at permits users to have exclusivee of a landline subscriber
devicebut not including customer premises wiring or customesop or access line for each call placed,imthe case of wireless
premisesequipment, and not including construction gfes: providerswhich use spectrum shared among users to proviee ser

(25) “Pay—per—callservice” has the meaningiven in s.
196.208(1) (a) Stats.

vice, a dedicated message path for the length of asugerticular
transmission.
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() “Voice grade access” means a functionality that enables (f) High rate assistance credits, as specified R8E& 160.09

userof telecommunications services to transmit voice communi (g) Alternative universal service protection plans, as specified
cations,including signaling the network that the caller wishes tg s. PSC 160.092

place a call, and to receive voice communications, including (k) Funding for programs or projects approved undBiSE

receivinga signal indicating there is an incoming call. 160.125(2).
Note: The definitions in sub. (1) do not have any application. The Public Service . . .
Commissionwill remove sub. (]_) in future ru|e—making_ ) (m) OutreaCh fOr IOW_|nCOme assistance prOgI’amS, aS-SpECI
(1m) Each eligible telecommunications carrier shall make died in s.PSC 160.063
essentiatelecommunications services available toodlits cus (n) Eligible telecommunications carriers designated by a pro
tomers. cessunder sPSC 160.13 (8) (c)
(2) “Essentialtelecommunications services” means the ser (p) Second line for 2 line voice or hearing carrypasrspeei
vice or functionalities listed id7 CFR 54.101 fied in s.PSC 160.071 (6m)

History: Cr. Registey April, 1996, No. 484ef. 5-1-96; am. (2) (a) 7. to 10., and i icati i
14.,r, (2)(c), renum. (2) (d) to be (2) (&xegister April, 2000, No. 532ef. 5-1-00; (q) Medical telecommunications equipment program, as spec

except (2)a) 14. ef. 11-1-00;,CR 13-068renum. (1) to (1m) and am., ¢t), r and ified in 5.196.218 (4u)Stats.

recr.(2) Register January 2016 No. 72f. 2-1-16. ~ (s) Directory assistance, operator assistance and custom call

PSC 160.04 Call limitation. (1) CALL LIMITATION Ing service payments und_erI%SC 160.071 (4p (6).
OBLIGATIONS. (a) Except as provided in pafb) and(c), every () Broadband expansion grants under®5.504 Stats.
local exchange service provider in the state sbfégf call limita: (u) Other programs consistent with the purposes identified in
tion capability for each of the following: s.196.218 (5) (a) 1.Stats., as they are approved by toen

1. Long distance toll calls missionon an interim basis.

’ . ’ Note: The text of s196.218 (5) (a) 1Stats., appears in a note afté?SC 160.125
2. Pay-per—call service. @ @)
3. Collect toll calls. (2) Forpaymentdy the department of administration for tele

4. Toll calls chagedto a telephone credit card associated witbommunicationsiccess support, as specified i1%6.218 (5) (a)
the telephone number for which callmitation has been 5., Stats., under the appropriatiorsi20.505 (4) (sXt), (tm), (tu),

requested. and (tw), Stats., and for payments under the appropriaticn in
5. Toll calls chaged to a third telephone number fehich  20.865(4) (u), Stats.
call limitation has been requested. (3) For payments for telecommunications services provided

(b) Federal-only eligible telecommunications carriers are nigt the campuses of the University ofsgbnsin System, as speci
requiredto offer any call limitation capabilities to customers whdied in 5.196.218 (5) (a) 6 Stats.
arenot low income and need onlyfef blockingof outgoing toll (5) For payments by théepartment of public instruction to
callsto customers who are low income. contractfor periodical and reference information databases as

(c) Alocal exchange service provider is not required ferof specifiedin s.115.28 (26) Stats., under the appropriation in s.
the blocking under pafa) 1, 3.4., or5., to a customer that has 20.255(3) (q), Stats.
servicethat does not include fee for such calls that is in addition (6) For payments by the department of public instruction for
to the per month or per billing cycle price of service. newslinefor the blind, under the appropriation ir28.255 (3)q),

(2) CHAarGEs. A local exchange service provider may noBtats.
imposea chage for the cost of blocking pay—per—call servites (7) Forpayments by the department of public instrucfimm
first time a customer requests such blocking. supplementaaid to public library systems as specified in%24

(3) EMERGENCY SERVICE. A local exchange service provider Stats.,under the appropriation in 20.255 (3) (gm)Stats.
may not impose a call limitation that prevents a customer from (8) For payments by the department of public instruction for
reachingthe emegency service numbers appropriate for¢he  library service contracts as specified i#3.03 (6)and(7), Stats.,

tomer’slocation. underthe appropriation in 20.255 (3) (r) Stats.

(4) PUBLIC NOTIFICATION AND EDUCATION. An eligible tele (9) Forgrants from the departmentadministration for train
communicationsarrier shalimake reasonablefefts to inform  ing teachers taise educational technology undet®.996 Stats.
its customers of the availability of and, where deaifree, eligi (10) For payments by theepartment of public instruction to

bility requirements forcall limitation services. An eligibleele  oyidefunding for online courses made available und#t’s.28

communicationscarrier shall also make reasonabléo®s to  (53) stats.

instructcustomers requesting the service in the use afghdce. ; L :
History: Cr. Registey April, 1996, No. 484efl. 5-1-96; am. (1)Registey April, (1]('1) fFOI;jpayTenlt‘]S bc}/ }he defpc?rt_m?ntmfbllc ms&rucltllog to

2000,No. 532 eff. 5-1-00;CR 13-068r. and recr(title), renum. (1) to (1) (a) (intro.) Providefunding for the deliveryt digital content and collabora

andam., cr (1) (a) 1. to 5., (b), (¢}, and recr(2) to (4), r (5), (6)Register January tive instruction under s115.28 (54) Stats.

2016No. 721 eff. 2-1-16; correction in (1) (c) made undeBSs.17 Stats.Register .
JanUaryZOJ_é No. 721ef. 2_1_16'_ n®© ! Regi (12) For other payments authorized by statute.

History: Cr. Registey April, 1996, No. 484eff. 5-1-96; emay. am. (intro.),
i i i renum.(1) to (10) to be (1) (a) to (j),.a2) to (4), efft 2-27-98; am. (intro.), renum.
verI:s),ilgs,:elr\?i%g&fsunéJ rr:;\é)?lrizil nf:;g/ ISSefg ?grpf)lz?l%rgrgr?w.inistrjgtlion' (Do (fo)) 0 (b-e)(l) (a)(to) EJ)) C(g)) tg (Z)’R(eéismrocmbe’ 1998’( No. 251’49![
: \ { - ! » 11-1-98am. (intro.), (1) (c), (d), (i) and (. (1) (k) to (s) and (5Register April,
for informing the public of the existence, purpose, intent, and us80,No. 532 efl. 5-1-00;corrections in (2) and (4) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b)

: ; . ; . 7., Stats.Register April 200Mo. 616 correction in (1) (s) made under s. 13.92 (4)
of the universal service fund; and for the following purposes: 7" Register February 2013 No. G85R 13-068am. (intro ), (1) (intro.),

(1) Forthe following programas adopted by the commission(a), (c), (d), r (1) (h)to (j), (L), am. (1) (n),.r(1) (o), am. (1) (p). (1) (v), renum. (1)

underthe appropriation in £0.155 (1) (qland(3), Stats.: D1t 51T corrbcion in (1) (nre) made urder s 35,17, Srttgaier o
(a) Link—-up assistance, as specified iRSC 160.061 ary 2016 No. 72]efl. 2-1-16;2015 Wis. Act 330s.20: am. (3)Register April 2016
(b) Lifeline assistance, as specified ifPSC 160.062 No. 724 eff. 5-1-16.
(c) Telephone access service for the homeless, as spégified pgc 160.06 Eligibility for low—income programs.
s.PSC 160.125 (1) o ) (1) Low-INCOME ASSISTANCE ELIGIBILITY. (@) All ETCsshall
(d)  Telecommunications equipment purchase progragrify an applicang eligibility for low-income assistangero-
(TEPP)vouchers, as specified inBSC 160.071 (1m) gramsby making timely queries dhe applicable databases of the
(e) Telecommunications customassistance program, asWisconsindepartment of health services, thésW¥dnsin depast
specifiedin s.PSC 160.08 mentof revenue, or other government agencies designated by the
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PSC 160.06 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 160

commission.An ETC shall verify an applicast’eligibility by fund supportfor eligible residents of tribal lands undéf CFR
finding the applicant to be any of the following: 54.400et seq.

1 i i i History: Cr. RegisteyApril, 1996, No. 484eff. 5-1-96; am. (1) and (6Register,
1. An active client of at least one of the programs listed in ,5°5650 No 532 ef. 5-1-00:CR 13-068r and reciRegister January 2016 No.

PSC160.02 (21) (a) 721, eff. 2-1-16.

2. A member of the active cliesthousehold whose low
incomequalifies the client for benefits under at least one of the PSC 160.062 Lifeline program. (1) DEFINITIONS. (@)

programdisted in sPSC 160.02 (21) (a) For purposes of subg) to(7), “eligible telecommunications car
3. At anincome level that meets the conditions irPsC  rier” or “ETC” means only full and low—-income ETCs, and does
160.02(21) (b) notinclude federal-only ETCs.

4. Atan income level that meets the conditions of any other (P) For purposes of this section, “line” means an access line,
federal low—income eligibility criteria. service to an activated wireless handset, or setwie@ internet

. . . L connectionused as aubstitute for a traditional telecommunica
(b) Notwithstanding paxa), an eligible telecommunications {j;ns connection.

carriershall verify an applicant as eligible for low—-income assist
anceprograms if the applicant qualifies for federal univessal
vice fund support for eligible residents of tribal lands undiér
CFR54.400et seq.

(c) If an eligible telecommunications carrier cannot verify ap,
applicant’seligibility under par(a) or(b), in addition to the house
holds considered low—-income under the definition inPSC
160.02(21), the ETC shall consider a household that receiv
benefitsfrom federal public housingssistance (section 8) to b

low—-income. - — .
. . (1r) EucBiLiTY. (a) All eligible telecommunications carriers

_ (2) EuciBILITY REVERIFICATION. An eligible telecommuniea spgioffer toall qualified low-income customers a lifeline adjust

tionscarrier shall reverify eligibility on at least an annual basis fehantto the customes rate for either of the following:

all customers receiving lifelinassistance. The eligible telecom 1. Essential telecommunications service whether stand—
municationscarrier shall first attempt to reverify eligibility by aloneor as part of a service package.

makingtimely querief the applicable databases of thistdn- ]
sin departmenof health services, the i¢onsin department of 2. Internet access, ihe customer demonstrates that, because

revenue,or other government agencies designated by the coff his or her disability other than cognitive impairment, certified
mission. 9 9 9 y unders.PSC 160.071 (1)the customer requires internet access

. L . thatis adequate to support service that is substitutable for and
(3) EuGBILITY INQUIRY. Eligible telecommunications carriers 9 pp

A comparablgo essential telecommunications service.
other than _fe_dt_a_ral—only ETCs shall inquire. of each customery,e. an example under subd. 2. is a video relay service.
regardingeligibility of that customer for low—income programs Note: Subd. 2. does not require a provider fieminternet access service. If pro
on each order for initial or moved residential service and, oralWger offers a service needed under subd. 2hilts for such a service provided by
orin Writing, in the first contact with the customer duringmr anafiliate, the provider applies the lifeline adjustment to the price of that service and

. di ti t t collectssome of the payment from the customer and some from the USF
concerning disconnection or payment arrangéments. (b) An ETC takingan application for the lifeline program shall

(4) QUERYAUTHORIZATION. (&) Customers shall complete angjo the following:
remitany reasonably required query authorizaf@ms or forfeit 1. Unless the ETC uses a state or federal duplication preven

eligibility. o . . tion database, ask the applicant if he or sheiigentlyreceiving
(b) Eligible telecommunications carriers shall obtain whatevaifeline adjustmenon any other line.
customerauthorization is required by thei$fonsindepartment 2. Require the applicant to certify that he or &aot cur

of health services, the lé¢onsin department of revenue, or othefeny receiving a lifeline adjustmean any other line or from any
governmenggencies for the database queries necessary for e'lﬂherprovider

bility verification. The commission may revoke the eligible tele . . .
communicationscarrier designation and order the forfeiture of 3. Only ofer and apply the I|fel.|ne adjustment .on.one line.
reimbursementif it accesses a customedatabase information ~ 4- Ensure that any federal requirements about lifeline are met.
without that customes authorization. The commission may als%m’;‘y‘“vee:ri']fig;ﬁgﬁmp'e* Se€7 CFR 54.410egarding use of state databases for-eligi
refer the eligible telecommunications carrier to théstnsin )

q S . . (c) A customer may not request a lifeline adjustment on more
epartmendf justice or other state agency for appropriate actiof, "o ne line. ANETC shall not apply the lifeline adjustment

(5) APPLICANT REQUIREMENTS. Notwithstanding any other ynlessthe customer has certified under.gaj that the customer

provision of this section, an applicant is only eligible for low-is not receiving a lifeline adjustment on anottiee or from any
income assistance programs under this chajftére applicant otherprovider

providesall of the information required under state and federal
law.

(c) For purposes of this section, “lifeline monthly rate” means
thelifeline base rate under su2) minus the lifeline adjustment
undersub.(2g) or (2r).

(1g) AppLicaBILITY. An eligible telecommunications carrier
ay apply the lifeline adjustment under s(bg) to any residen

tial service that includes voice service, including bundles of voice
anddata services, and bundles that include optional calling fea
ffressuch as caller identificatiorall waiting, voice mail and
€three-waycalling.

(d) If an ETC becomes aware that a customer is receiving a
Hist Cr Redister Aoril. 1996. No. 484ef. 5-1-96 (1) to bit) lifeline adjustment on more than one limefrom more than one
istory: Cr. Registey April, , No. 484eff. 5-1-96; renum. 0 : : . .
(intro.) and am. (1) (intro.), renum. (5) (a) to be (5)(£)(@) to (c), am. (3) and (4), Provider,the ETC shalprovide notice and take action under sub.
r. (5) (b),Registey April, 2000, No. 532ef. 5-1-00;CR 13-068renum. (1) to (1) (4) to ensure that the custonmeceives a lifeline adjustment on

(a)and am. (a) (intro.), 1., 2.,() (a) 3., cr(1) (a) 3., 4., (b), (c), am. (2), (3), renum. only one line.
(4) to (4) (b) and amgr. (4) (a), rand recr(5) Register January 2016 No. 72F.

521-16. (2) LiFeLINE BASERATE. The lifeline base rate is one of the fol
lowing:
PSC 160.061 Link—up program. The commissiomay (a) For an eligible telecommunicationarrier ofering local

fund programs to identify and provide monetary assistance 36rviceon a stand—-alone basis, the sum of:
low—incomepersons who are unlikely to be able to obtain-tele 1. The in—state chges and fees for stand—alasiagle—party
communicationservice without such assistance. Such programesidentialservice with touch-tone, including, as applicable, all
may include customers who qualify for federal universal servigaf the following:
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161 PUBLIC SER/ICE COMMISSION PSC 160.062
a. Police and fire protection fee. undersub(2g) (a) 2. plus whatever federal universal service fund
b. State universal service fund assessment. supportthe customer qualifies for as an eligibbsident of tribal
c. Remainder assessment. lands. _ _
d. Telecommunications utility trade practices assessment. ?Ib) 'thI;leﬂ?dJ?tS[:m?nﬁ under p@a) 1.shall be increased automat
2. Any 91 chages billed on the telephone bill - :)L/ IA ?edeoral ce()rr?moxlir;?it?;rf:r(;ommission order or a change
3. The federal subscriber line char in federal law causes amcrease in a customstlifeline base rate.
4. The access recovery cpar

. 2. The state reimbursement amount after the incresdjedt
S -Ill-'he chaﬁljefor 120 local calls, excluding extended comMUmentis not greater than it was before the federal communications
nity calling calls. o commissionorder or change in federal law
6. Other chayes as approved by the commission. ~ Note: A provider may petition the commission undePSC 160.01(2) (kpr an

(b) $25, if the eligible telecommunications carrier does ndr%?é?ﬁjriglﬁggaemagdﬁtment if the increased adjustment would increase the state
offer local service on a stand-alone basis, and ofgysoit aspart ' . .
of a service package (3) SHOWING THE ADJUSTMENT. (&) Exceptisprovided in par

() The commission may authorize deiiént lifeline base rate (b), the eligible telecommunications carrier sisllbw the lifeline

basedon the particular facts and circumstancescerning an eli adjustmeneithegsb_zﬁn adjustment t? the ;ull tharf or stawnﬁ ard
gible telecommunications carrierlocal service or internet acces [ateon a customes bill or as a special rate designation. Whenever

Spossible,the eligible telecommunications carrier shall begin

charges. o showingthe lifeline adjustment or rate on an eligible custdsner

(29) LIFELINE ADJUSTMENT. (a) Except as provided in pds)  pj|| on the next bill datéollowing the date of application for life
andsub.(2r): line assistance. If the ETC doest apply the lifeline adjustment

1. If the lifeline base rate is $25 or less, the lifeline adjustmemtrate on the next bill date, when the ETC dapgly the credit
shallbe $10. it shall be applied back to the date of application.

2. If the lifeline base rate is greater than $25, the lifeline (b) If an eligible telecommunications carrierfefs prepaid
adjustmenshall be the lesser of the following: serviceand does not render a bill for that service, if it maintains

a. The amount necessary to reducelifedine monthly rate a statement of account or account balance for a prepaid service
to $15. customerthe provisions of para) apply to the statement of

b. The maximum reimbursement available undérCFR accountor account balance. If the ETC does not maintaiaiz
54.403 plus $9.25. mentof account or account balance, the ETC shall include-infor

Note: Subsection (2g) (a) 2. b. caps the adjustment at, esseniaibje the maxi Mationabout adjustments and applicability dategsrterms of
mum amount available from the federal USF at the time the rules went fat.ef service.

In the future, the amount available from the federal USF may increase, but the state,
portionis frozen at $9.25 so that if, for example, the federal subscriber lingechar (4) TERMINATION AND NOTICE OF IMPENDING TERMINATION.

is raised and paid for through the federal USfe state does not automatically Providersshall follow the provisions af7 CFR 54.40%e) to ter
increasats reimbursement portion. This step was taken to protect the state f“”ernateIifeIine enrollment. The provider shall query the state

blocking any automatic increase in state reimbursement due to federal action. . P .
(b) If the ETC ofers prepaid wireless service, the Iifelinedatabaseusedto verify the customés eligibility in order to obtain

! h - nformationaboutwhether the customer is still eligible according
adjustmentor that service shall be the greater of the fOIIOW'ngto that database. If that database indicates that the customer is no

1. The number of minutethat, when calculated using thejgnger eligible, the ETC shall follow the de—enrollment proce
lowestper minuterate the ETC dérs to its prepaid wireless eus qyresin 47 CFR 54.40%e). The ETC shall send the notice sepa
tomers equals or exceeds the value of the adjustment yeder (aely from the customes regular monthly bill, if one is provided.
(a) that would otherwise apply Thenotice shall state the termination date shall provide infor

2. The number of minutes recognized by the fedesaimu  mationabout how to demonstrate continued eligihility
nicationscommission aan acceptable compliance plan provision (5) PROVIDERREIMBURSEMENT. (&) Only low—income and full

for that provider _ eligible telecommunications carriers may receiggnbursement
(c) The adjustment under pé) 1.shall be increased automat from the state universal service fund.

ically if both of the following occur: o (b) An ETC may only receive reimburseméiit complies
1. Afederal communications commission order or a changgth all federal lifeline requirementgmcluding the requirement
in federal law causes amcrease in a custonietifeline base rate. to stop requesting federal universakvice fund reimbursement

2. The state reimbursement amount after the increased lifelioe a prepaid wireleselephone that has not been used in 60 days
adjustments not greater than it was before the federal commuriindthe requiremento use the appropriate state database where
cationscommission order or change in federal.law possibleto verify lifeline eligibility.

Note: A provider may petition the commission undePSC 160.01(2)(bfor an (C) The commission may withhold or suspend reimbursement

increasedifeline adjustment if the increased adjustment would increase the stat%. . . . ; . oo
reimbursemenamount. while investigating compliance with state or federal lifeline

(d) Notwithstandingsubs(2g) and(2r), the lifeline adjustment requirements.
for partial months of service shall follow the policy set by the fed (d) If an ETC iseligible to receive lifeline reimbursement
eraluniversal service administration corporation or its successansderthe federal lifeline program, it may receive reimbursement
(2r) ADJUSTMENTSFORRESIDENTSOFTRIBAL LANDS. (a) When from the state universal service fund for thdedénce between
acustomer qualifies for federal universal service fund sugport whatit is eligible to receive ifiederal reimbursement and what its
eligible residents of tribal lands undéy CFR 54.40@t seq reimbursementvould otherwise be under su@g).

1. If the lifeline base rate under siB) is $25 or less, thife- (e) Notwithstanding paic), the provider reimbursement for
line adjustment shall be $10, plus whatever federal universal seartial months of service shall follow the policy $gtthe federal
vice fund support the customer qualifies foramseligible resident universalservice administration corporation or its successors.
of tribal lands. (5m) DEADLINE FORFILING. An eligible telecommunications

2. If the lifeline base rate under s(iB) is greater than $25, carriershall file its reimbursement request with the fund adminis
the lifeline adjustment shall be the amount necessary to reducettia¢or before April 1 of the year following the year during which
lifeline monthly rate to the level at which the adjustment resultise customer was chged the lifeline monthly rate for whigkim-
in a state reimbursement amount that is equal to what it wouldthesemenis sought. A provider may obtaam extension from
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commissionstaf for good cause, if the extension request imaximumtotal funding availableinder this section during the

receivedbefore the April 1 deadline. yearin which the evaluation occurs.
(6) LIMITATIONS ON CHARGES. (a) An eligibletelecommunica History: Cr. Register April, 2000,No. 532 eff. 5-1-00;CR 13-068am. (1) to

. . . T 3), cr. (3m), am. (4Register January 2016 No. 7Zf. 2-1-16.
tions carrier may not do any of the following to a lifeline customeF:) (3m) (4Reg Y

1. Chapge a deposit for service if the custonvetuntarily PSC 160.071 Service and equipment pricing for

acceptscall limitation. individuals  with special telecommunications needs.
2. Request that the customer pay in advance for more than e SPECIAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS NEEDS CERTIFICATION. (&) A
month’slocal service bill. personwith a disability may determine whether that disability

3. Disconnect the customer from local service for nonpa%resentsa barrier to use of telecommunications services, or equip
ent, or both. That person shall determine what accommodations

mentof toll chages. reneeded to ensurefeftive telecommunications access
(b) An ETC may counsel a customer that otherwise would Be ur W munica )
(b) When a providetthe fund administratpa vendagror the

subjectto disconnection to accept call limitation. U . P
7 C An eligibl commissiorhas sound reason to question the self-certification of
(7) CALL LIMITATION UNDER SPECIAL PROGRAMS. An eligible 57\ stomer under pafa), additional verification of disability

tomerassistance program undeiPSC 160.08nay impose call om that diagnosis, may be required for certification of special

limitation on lifeline customers. telecommunicationseeds. Arappropriate medical professional
(8) FeDERAL-ONLY ETCs. Federal-only eligible telecommu is one who is qualified to make such a diagnosis and provide such

nicationscarriers shall comply with all federal lifelinrequire  a description.

ments,including the requirement to stop requesting federal uni (1m) TeLECcOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT PURCHASEPROGRAM.

versal service fund reimbursement for a prepaid wirelesg Definitions. In this subsection:

telephonehat has not been used in 60 days and the requirement

h h = = 1. “Cognitive impairment” means a condition tHahits
lticl)qgsé?ig;;lﬁsproprlate state database where possible to verify Iéf\?eryday practical skill@nd involves significant ditulty with

History: Cr. Registes April, 1996, No. 484ef. 5-1-06; am. (1), renum. (2) (a) memory, information processing, executive functions, or some

Eo)be (g) ((b))and( a)m(.,)re(nL)Jrrz. §4) tt():1 lze)(:’%) ?r(wg)ama r(er)mm. (6) todzed(&)n., renum. COmbinationthereof.

5) to be (4), cr(2) (a), (c), (6) and (7), (2 and (3)Registey April, 2000, No. “Nyi ility” i iti

532, eff 5-1-00:CR 13-0681. (1), (23, or (1) (10), (11, (). (20). (21, (3) (ttey, . 2; _Disability” means a physical, cognitive, or sensory
renum.(3) fo (3) (a) and am.,.af3) (b), r and recr(4), r (5), (6), ct(5). (5m), (6), iMpairmentthat limits or curtails an individualability to useele

(7) (title), am. (7), cr(8) Register January 2016 Ne21, eff. 2-1-16; correction in - communicationservices or equipment, or both.

numberingin (4) made under 43.92 (4) (b) 1.Stats. Register January 201%o.

721; correction'in (1r) (d) made under's13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,Register April (am) The_ universal _service fund ad_miniSt_ratO_r_ shall make
2016No. 724 vouchersavailable to assist customers with a disability \whoe
special telecommunications needs certification undePSC
PSC 160.063 Outreach for low—income assistance 160.071(12) in the purchasef equipment needed to personally

programs. (1) Funding may be available to fund projects t@iccessand use essential services of the telecommunications net

increaseparticipation of the eligible populations in the universaiork. A customer may not use a voucher to purchase equipment
service fund low—-income support programs. which will be used exclusively for commercial purposes.

(2) Fundingfrom the universal service fund for projects under (b) Vouchers shall be limited to the following amounts by-cate
sub.(1) may not exceed $250,000 in one yeBunding shall be gory of disability:
limited to not more than 6 projectsith at least one project 1. $100 for hard of hearing.
focusedstatewide and one project focused on the Milwaukee area, 2. $800 for deaf and severely hard of hearing.

if feasible. o o _ o 3. $1,600 for speech impaired.

(3) Thecommissiormay periodically review applications and 4 $1,600 for mobility or motion impaired.
grant funding, when funding is available, based @ymplete 5. $2.500 f v hard of hearing - | - deaf -
responsedo a request foapplications. An application may LT or severely hard of hearing = low vision or dea
involve disbursement of support during multiple state fiscal yeallg.w vision. . i .

(3m) An application for funding under sufL) shall include _ (C) A voucher recipient under pé) 1.is not required to make
all of the following: aco-payment. All other voucher recipients are required to make

(a) A description of the proposed project a co—payment of $100 when the equipment is purchased. Under

P p. p P J, : par.(f), for certainlow income customers the co—payment may be

(b) The name and a descriptionafy project partners and thesyppliedby funding through the telecommunications assistance
role of each partner programadministered by the i8tonsin department of healier

(c) A description of the proposed activities and an explanatiercesunder s46.297 Stats., and clDHS 78 For certain low-
of how those activities may increase participation of eligible popjicomecustomers in the categories under (Br3. and4. the co—
ulationsin the universal service fund low—-income support prgpaymentmay be supplied by the universal service fund if the
grams. customerprovides a medical professiorsatatement confirming

(d) A budget showing a breakdown of costs and how a grdfg need for telecommunications equipment available uthiter
underthis section would be used. sectionand if the customer certifies that he or she would meet the

(€) Any other information that the commission considers negmomerequirements of the telecommunications assistance pro
ram.
essary.

o . . (e) An applicant shall submit a completed, commission—ap
(4) Thecommission may authorize funding to conduct or-con, a4 youcher application form to the universal servigad
tractfor an evaluation of the feictiveness of thiprogram in pre

; ! : . ._administrator.
mOtmg e“ro".me'?t in Iow_—lncome prerams and subscnbershlp ?ONote: Customers with disabilities may obtain commission—approved voucher
te.|e(.30mmunlcatlonserVICE. This .eva|Uat|0n Shc"?l” be Comp|eted_applicationforms from the fund administratathe commission, or other sources,
within 2 years of thelate on which the commission grants thécludingthe commissiors website: psc.wi.gov
project funding. Thecost of this evaluation shall not exceed (f) Applicants for vouchers under this section shall ligc\dn-

$25,000. This $25,000 shall be included as part of the $250,0@0n residents. An applicant may not receiwsacher for equip

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterApril 2016 No. 724 is the date the chapter was last published.
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mentfor the same disability more than once every 3 years. Addressingt. Commission stéflecisions may be appealed to the
applicantmay receive a voucher for equipment even if anotheommission.

personin the same household has atsoeived a voucherThe (4) DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE CHARGES. (a) An eligible tele
fund administrator shall refer applicatiofiled by low-income communicationscarrier other than a federal-only ETéhall
individualsin the categories under pda) 2,5., and6., to the Ws-  waivethe chage for a reasonable number of directory assistance
consin department of health services feglecommunications callsin a month for a customer with a disability that meets all of
assistanc@rogram funding to provide any customer co—paymettie following:

requiredunder par(c). If the applicant is found eligible, the fund 1 |5 certified under £SC 160.071 1)

administratommay issue an alternative voucher to include that pro o p ts th t f ing the teleoh direct
gram’sfunding. If found ineligible, théund administrator shall - Frevents the customer from using the telephone directory

processa voucher application in priority accorditwits original ~ (P) TheETC shall receive reasonable reimbursement from the
dateof receipt. universalservice fund for these calls.

(g) The fund administrator shall grant applications on a first— (5) OPERATORASSISTANCECHARGES. (@) An eligible telecom
come first-served basis except no single disability classificatighunicationscarrier other than a federal—-only ETC shall waive the
describedn par (b) may be issued vouchers totaling mthan € a_lrgef_o_r operator assistance to plac_e calls for a customer with
75% of the total annual budget within the first 3 quarters of trfddisability that meets all of the following:
budgetyear 1. Is certified under £SC 160.071 (1)

(h) The fund administrator shall establish a waiting list for 2. In the customes opinion, requires theustom calling ser
applicationsheld pending available funding or under.ggy. vice in order for the customer to receive service that is comparable

(i) The commission may establish new disabitiggegories to the essential service provided to other customers.
andvoucher maximumes if it identifies a need. (b) TheETC shall receive reasonable reimbursement from the

() Vendors may redeem vouchers, submitted with an invoicg)iversalservice fund for these calls.

from the universal service fund administratdrvendor may not ~ (6) CUSTOMCALLING SERVICECHARGES. (a) An eligible tele
receivereimbursement that exceeds the total purchase prtbe of communicationscarrier other than a federal-only ETshall
equipmentwith tax less, where applicable, a customer Co._pay)/a!veth(_e chage for acustom calling service for a customer with
mentof $100. The commission maipr good cause, suspend & disability that meets all of the following:

vendor’seligibility to redeem vouchensnder this program. Sus 1. Is certified under SC 160.071 (1)

pendedvendors may not receive reimbursement for vouchers sub 2. In the customés opinion, requires theustom calling ser
mitted for purchases or customer orders made after the date of gig® in order for the customer to receive service that is comparable
pension. to the essential service provided to other customers.

(k) Commission stéfmay impose reasonable limits on the (b) TheETC shall receive reasonable reimbursement from the
typesand quantities of devices that may be purchased with améiversalservice fund for these services.

voucher. (6m) SECONDLINE CHARGES. (@) An eligible telecommuniea

(L) 1. The fund administrator shall maintain and nmadeessi  tions carrier other than a federal-only ETC shall waive any-intra
ble, a list of the types and quantitieequipment eligible for pur state nonrecurring chge or monthly rate for a second line for all
chase with a single voucher in each category undefi)aRevi  of the following:

sions to the list shall be done periodically by the fund 1. A hearing impaired customer wimable and chooses to
administratotin consultation with the commission $tand repre  yse? line voice carryover

sentativesselected by the universal service fund coundihe 2. A speech impaired customer who is able and chooses to use
fund administrator and commission may solicit inpegarding 5 jine hearing carryover

revisionsfrom vendors, representatives of interested greaps (b) I a customer requests a service thajaivalent to those

ing the disabled and others, as appropriate. . . X ;
Note: The equipment list will be posted on the commissiowebsite listedin par (a), the ETC shall waive the same amount it would

(psc.wi.gov). A vendor may submit an e-mail address to the commission and requégdive under par(a).

e-mailnofification of whenever a revised list is posted. . (c) TheETC shall receive reasonable reimbursement from the
2. The commission staand fund administrator may include yniversalservice fund for the amount waived.

equipmenthat can be used to access the internet for telecommuni (7) £\ peapLINE. A provider maynot receive reimburse

cationsserviceon the list of equipment available to individuals iNyent under subs(4) to (6m) unless it files its reimbursement
the categories under pgb) 3.t0 6. Internet access equipment.eqyesith the fund administrator no later than April 1 of the year
includesa personal computing device and necessary software, ;BF wing the yearduring which the provider would have billed
doesnot include customer premises wiring, telephone or calige chage to a customerThe provider may obtain an extension
3. Individuals requesting equipment under sibdhall pre b)History: %) Regist(%r)A(p)ril, 1998,) lzlo) 48,:(18)17.0?—1—(1952)%(1)_ K tz (n_)I az%doge)

: P i iAi ,renum. to be a), am. a), to (€), () an JRegister April, X
Vlde. a medical prOfeSSIOna!,Statement to the fund admmIStr.atO#\Io. 532 eff. 5-1-00; correction in (1) (f) made undef.8.92 (4) ?b) ﬁ.Stgts.Regis—
stating that the equipment is necessary to medelbeommuni  ter February2011 No. 662 CR 13-068 am. (title), renum. (1) (title), () to (1m)

cationsneeds of that individual. Etligl%) (?g)tgrzg rﬁ)m(B)(l()c?gfc)f ;erg ggg Eenzngbfgong cétf;)(g)? r(é%ﬁ) ?Bd(g)nga EE)num.
(m) Equipment purchases involving individual exceptions @ Elm’g Ee);o ((k)) and a{m.,(resméﬁniq. ()1)( ()L)'('to) @am) '(Lr)( 1) a(m)d' am., re'n(ur)ni ()1) (rr(1),) )
the eligible equipment lists under pér) may be granted by the to (Im) (m), (n) and am. (n),.oftm) (a), (L) 2., 3.,.1(2), (3), renum. (4) (a) to (&
fund administrator only following consultation with commissiorﬁ_'?trzt_);)(ﬁ; d,:ri“um”%é; ((23) %é)%a)(ﬁ%’tﬁﬁ.”)”a”&a(i%(fﬁg ((52) (int ?',)rzgﬂr%m((ﬁ?l(%)to
staff. Commission st&f the fund administratoror both,may  (6m)(a) (intro.) and am., £(6) (b), (6m) (a) L., 2., (bf), (7)Register January 2016
solicit input regardingsuich exceptions from vendors, representdl® 2L 2 116 carecton  wberts G (o nace e 232 ) (0
tives of_mterested groups servirthe disabled and others, aSjanuary 2016 No. 72&f. 2-1-16.
appropriate.

(n) Objections to items included on or excluded from the-eligi PSC 160.075 Responsibility for pay telephone
ble equipment lists and determinations regarding individualkability. (1) In this section, “pay telephone usabilityfeans
exceptionsshall be submitted to the commission in writing. Théhe ability to use pay telephone equipment oiitcbas been
commissionstaf shall review the objection and issudedter accessetby an individual.
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(2) Paytelephone usability standards include signage, volume 2. Any 9-1-1 chayes billed on the telephone bill.
control, monitoring height, cord length, and text telephones. 3. The federal subscriber line char
(3) All pay telephone service providers are responsible for 4. The access recovery char

compliancewith all federal and statgandards regarding usability 5 Thechage, if any for 120 local calls, excluding extended
of their pay telephones by individuals with disabilities. communitycalling calls.

(4) This section does not create any new obligations for pay g The federal communications commissianthorized
telephoneusability beyond those imposed under fedestdte chargefor implementation of local number portability
laws or negate any obligation for pay telephone usability of other 7. Other chages as approved by the commission

artiesunder the law . - . - .
P (b) The price of service for residential stand—alone essential

(5) Informationon how to report non—compliance or @ier <o icegioes not includehages for items and services such as:
complaintunder sub(3) to the commission shall be posted at or 1. Data service

on each pay telephone unit or bank of units.

History: Cr. Registey April, 1996, No. 48deff. 5-1-96; am. (3), c(5), Register, 2. Handsets, modems, or other customer prereigepment.
Apri, 2000, No. 532ef. 5-1-00. 3. Caller identification.
PSC 160.08 Telecommunications customer assist - 4. _I(;all_waltlng.
ance program. Thecommission may authorize individual tele - TeXting.
6. \bicemail.

communicationgroviders to establish telecommunications-cus

tomer assistance programs that meet authorized goals andc) If a full ETC only ofers essential services bundled with

objectivesfor increasing or stabilizingubscription levels for otherservices, and not on a stand-alone basis, the pranate

non-optional,essential telecommunications service within itesedto calculate credits under sud) shall be the chges and

serviceterritory or to address avoidance of disconnectidimor  feesfor theservice, minus the ctge for optional items or services

tation of service to low—income households with payment prolsuchas the following:

lems. The customer assistance programs may al@novider to 1. Handsets, modems, or other customer prereigeiment.

not make available certain essential services, as defineB$Cs. 2 Caller identification

160.03(2), in order to keep at least minimaltelecommunications 3' Call waiti '

serviceto certain low—income households with payment prob - Lall waiting.

lems. The commission shall determine on a case-by-case basis4- Texting.

whetheror not a telecommunications customer assistance pro 5. \bicemail.

grammay receive universal service fund monies. (d) Ifafull ETC’s chage for bundled service includes a der

History: Cr. Register,April, 1996, No. 484efl. 5-1-96; amRegistey April,  for data serviceif is rebuttably presumed that that the EF €s

2000, Mo. 532 efl. 5-1-00,CR 13-068am. Register January 2016 No. 72Eff. - tomersare not eligible for high ratssistance for that bundled-ser

vice. The ETC may rebut this presumption by showing that the

PSC 160.09 High rate assistance credits. (1) In this chargefor the bundled service minus the cost of providing data
section,'median household income” means the estimated medigffVicetotals an amount high enough to qualify the customer for
householdncome peccounty published annually by the U.S. cenNigh rateassistance. The commission magon complaint or if

susbureaus small area income and poverty estimate programt nNas a reasonable basis to believe that a credit shoaluplied
Note: This may be found on the commissiomebsite at psc.wi.gov whenit is not, require the ETC to provide the relevant cost-infor

(1g) A full ETC shall provide high rate assistance credits t§'ation. o o . , .
residentialcustomers when the price of service exceeds Iseels  (4) Full eligible telecommunications carrieshall issue high
in this section. rateassistance credits according to the following criteria:

(1r) A full ETC shall recalculate credits under this section (a) For the portion of the price service below 1.2% of median
whenevetthe fixed monthly chae for essential telecommunica householdincome, per month, for the area in which the rate
tions service, as defined inBSC 160.03 (2)s changed, or when applies,no credits apply
orderedto do so by the commission. If the recalculation results (b) For the portion of the price of service equal to or above
in a de minimis change, the ETC may request that the administt&2%but below 1.7% of median household income, per month, for
tor of the division ofbusiness and communications services stdfje area in which the rate applies, a credit equal to 50% of that
therequirement to increase or decrease the credit. amount.

(2) Full eligible telecommunicationsarriers shall calculate  (c) For the portion of the price of service equal to or above
creditsas specified in sul§4) utilizing the price of service deter 1.7%but below 2.2% of median household income, per month, for
minedunder sub(3). the area in which the rate applies, a credit equal to 75% of that

(3) For purposes of calculating credits under dp. amount. _ _ _

(@) If a full ETC ofers essential services on a stand-alone (d) For the portion of the price of service equal to or above
basis,the price of service calculated under this paragraph for #£% but below 2.7% of median househaitome, per month,
stand-alonessential services shall be considered the priserof 10F the area in which theate applies, a credit equal to 85% of that
vice when calculating credits for all of the EECbferings, amount.
whetherprovided on a stand—alone basis or as part of a bundle.(e) For the portion of the price of service equal tabove
The price of servicdor stand—alone essential services that is us@d?% of median household income, per month, for the area in
to calculate creditander sub(4) shall include all of the following Whichthe rate applies, a credit equal to 95% of that amount.
chargesand fees: (f) When a rate applies in only one coytitye median house

1. The in—state chges and feefor residential stand—alone hold income used to calculate the credit shall be that of that county
essentiakervices, including, as applicable, all of the following:in which the rate applies. When a rate appliesiate than one
a. Police and fire protection fee. county,the median household income used to compute the credit

shall be the average of the median household incomes in each

b. State universal service fund assessment. countyin which the rate applies, weighted by the number of cus
¢. Remainder assessment. tomerspaying that rate in each county

d. Telecommunications utility trade practices assessment. (g) If the amount of money required to reimbuigeETCs for

e. Federal universal service fund assessment. creditsunder this section exceeds the amount budgeted for this
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programunder sPSC 160.17the commission may modify the b. Uses a sliding fee scale for uninsupatients based on
formulafor high rate assistance credits. incomestatus.

(5) Exceptas providedn sub.(9), each full ETC may be reim (c) “Public health agency” includes the departnagdtitealth
bursedby the universal service fund for the value of the créditsservicesany local health department as defined B56.01 (4)
issuedf it files its reimbursement claims withe fund administra  Stats.,and any health care facility program operated by a tribe
tor by April 1 of the year following the year during which it issuear tribal olganization under the Indian Self-Determination Act
the credit. The full ETC may obtaian extension of the filing (25USC 450fet seq.)
deadlinefrom commission stafor good cause. (2) Thecommission may grant funding to non—profit medical

(6) Whena full ETC chages a pro-rated portion of the normaklinics and public health agencies for fhechase of telecommu
monthly chage for service because the customer hashadce nicationsequipment for any of the following purposes:
for Only a portion of the month, the rate assistance credit for that(a) To promote technok)gica”y advanced medical services.

customershall be pro-rated by the same percentage. (b) To directly or indirectly enhance access to medical icare
(7) A full ETC shallshow and identify the high rate assistancgral or underserved areas of the state, or both.

creditson bills issued to customers. (c) To directly or indirectly enhance access to medical care by

(9) Full ETCs maynot be reimbursed by the universal servicgnderservegopulations or persons with disabilities in tate,
fund for the value of creditssued to customers receiving essenyr both.

tial telecommunications service under a contract if the contract(s) The commissionmay grant a maximum of $500,000 in
hasa durationof greater than one yeaiThe commission may ,iversalservice fund support granted under ggstion per state
grantwaivers of this subsection by orddris subsection does NOtfigeal year or $1,000,000 per state biennium.

i\p&)ggg.rural line extension contracts entefietts before January (4) (a) An applicant for universal service fund support under

History: Cr. Register April, 1996, No. 484ef. 5-1-96; am. (1), (8) and (9), r IS Section may not, iits application, request disbursement of
() @), (), (3) (), (h) and (6), renum. (2) (c) to be (2) and am. (2), renum. (3) (a) &Ipportfor a time period longer than that specified in the solicita

tobe (4) (a) to (e) and am. (4) (a) to (), renum. (3) (g) to (4) (f) and am.’(4 icati
(Ehobe (.6 claa ()0, ) e (9(6) 15 07 1) fln or grant applicatons. | |
(8) to be (9) and am. (9),.cf3), Registey April, 2000, No. 532¢ef. 5-1-00;CR (b) All applications shall become public documents upen fil
13-068 renum. (1) to (1g) and am., €t), (1r), am. (2),.rand recr(3), am. (4) to ing.

7),r. (8), am. (9Register J 2016 No. 724. 2-1-16. . . . .
(7)1 (8). am. (SRegister January ° (5) An applicant for funding shall include all of the following

PSC 160.092 Alternative universal service protec in its application: o .
tion plans. (1) After notice and opportunity for hearing the (a) A description of the telecommunications equipment for
commissiormay by orderimplement one or more of the follew Which universal service fund support is requested.
ing plans: (b) An explanation of how the applicaspurchase of the tele
(@) An alternative to the high rate assistance credit mechanisgmmunicationsquipment will support the purposieientified
in s.PSC 160.09 in sub.(2).
(b) A measure to ensure provision of intralata and interlata (c) Identification of the vendor that may supply the telecom
essentiakervices. munications equipment.

(c) A measure approved by the commission as necessary tdd) A description of how the portion of the purchase price not
protectuniversal service and ensure provision of services.  coveredby universal service fund support, if amgil be paid for
(2) Alternativeplans under this section shall be implemented (€) A description of the steps taken to secure the telecoramuni
on an experimental basis. These plans shall be reviewed witA@ionsequipment at reasonable prices.
3 years of inception and shall terminate within 5 years of incep (f) A statement certifying that the universal service fund sup
tion, unless made permanent by commission order after notice @ttt will be used for the purpose granted.
anopportunity for hearing. (g) Any other information that the commission considers nec
(3) Alternativeplans under this section may make use of cosssary.
studies, bidding, auctions, defined service territories or other (6) (a) The commission shall evaluate all applicatisns
mechanismdo protect universaervice. The commission may mitted under this section. The commission may approve all or part
by order authorize payment afniversal service fund monies asof an application if it includes the information required under sub.

part of ancalternative lplan. oo ® (5) and if the commission determines the following:
History: Cr. Registey April, 1996, No. 484ef. 5-1-96;CR 13-068renum. (1 . . . . .. .
to (1) (a)yand am_?c(l) (iﬁtro_)y (b), (c), am. (2), (3), ¢4) Register Januarg016 1. Theapplicant is a non—profit medical clinic or public health

No. 721, ef.. 2-1-16; corrections in (2) made underk¥3.92 (4) (b) 7and35.17  agencylocated in Visconsin.

Stats.Register January 2016 No. 721 2. The applicans purchase of telecommunicatioequip

PSC 160.115 Medical telecommunications equip mentwill support the purposes identified in s().

ment program. (1) For purposes of this section: 3. The applicant will be able to pay fibre portion of the cost

s L ) - . of the equipment not funded under this section.
(a) “Initial application” means the first application for univer . .
sal service fund support under this section that an applicant files 4- The applicant has taken steps to secure the equipment at
in a state fiscal year reasonablerices. _ S
(b) “Non—profit medical clinic” includes any clinic or hospital _(°) Public healtragencies and non-profitganizations that
- operatemore than one location may receiv@versal service fund
thatmeets all of the following: oo .
1 _profit izati d by a board of di supportfor telecommunications equipment at mtiven one loca
ors. S anon-prolit gganization governed by a board of GH€Cyjnn bt pefore approving an application involving an additional
ors. . , location,the commission shall consider hawuch total universal
2. SerVeS fe_derally designated health _prOfeSSIOl‘lal Shortwvicefund support has been receiumdthe agency or ganiza-
areasas defined iM2 USC 254€a) (1), medically underservedtion during the time period specified in the solicitation for grant

areasor medically underserved populations. applicationsand the total amount remaining available to be
3. Does one or both of the following: grantedunder this section during that time period.
a. Provides services to all patients regardless of insurance sta(c) Thecommission may give preference to initial applications
tus. filed by a public health agency or non—profit medical clinic.
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PSC 160.115 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 166

(d) The commission magonvene a panel of experts to assist 5. Identification of theoroviders of each portion of the tele
in the evaluation of applications submitted under this section.communicationservices or equipment aadspecific description

History: Cr. Register April, 2000,No. 532 ef. 5-1-00; correction in (1) (c) made of the components of the program or project including all of the
unders.13.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats.Register February 2Q@INo. 662 CR 13-068am. (1) Iollowing:

(8, (b) (intro.), 1., 2,, (2) (intro.), (b), (c), (3), (4) (), (5) (intro.), (b), (c), (Q%G) (@

(intro.), 4., (b), renum. (6) (c) to (d),.ci6) (c)Register January 2016 No. 7 a. The costs of telecommunications services and telecemmu
2-1-16. nicationsequipment used by the program or project.
. b. The cost of training for those who are served by the pro
PSC 160.125 Funding to promote access to tele - gramor project so that they can use the services.

communications services. (1) TELEPHONEACCESSSERVICE
FOR THE HOMELESS. (&) The commission may compensate al
voice mail provider for providing, on request, to a soskiivices . . .
agency,a jF:)b service Fzjlgencygor a h(c)]meless shelter authorit d. The cost of technical expertise requiteccomplete the
voice—mailservice without chge to be used by that agency o ogramor project. i . ) )

authorityfor the benefit of its homeless clients or residents. e. Revenue from services training described in subl. b.

(b) A voice-mail provider that is providing voice-mail boxes (d) The commission shall evaluate all complete and timely
to a qualifying agency or authority at no aamay request and aPplicationssubmitted. In evaluating the applications the com
receivereimbursemenpnly for its incremental usage and adminmissionshall cqn5|der |nformat|omclud|ng all of the following:
istrative costs of providing this service using available capacity 1. The basis of the public need to be met.

As an alternative, a provider may request and receive reimburse 2. The extent to which other programs or projects, either
mentfrom the fund at a standard rate set by the commissionfamdedunder this section astherwise under this chapteneet
coverexpected incremental costs of providing this service usitigatneed.

available capacity 3. The overall cost of the proposed program or project.

(c) A qualifying agency or authority administering or previd (e) The universal service fund shall reimburse applicants for
ing voice—mail service to homeless cliemgy request reim upto 75% of the cost of reimbursable portions of the program or
bursemenfor its costdirectly attributable to administering andproject,or both. The reimbursable costs include those listed in
providingthe voice—mail boxes for tHeenefit of its homeless eli  par.(c) 5. atod. The applicant may include in—kind goodsser

c. The administrative costdirectly attributable to the pro
"Yramor project.

ents. vices, or both, as resources to be used for the remainder of the
(d) To evaluate the fsctiveness of this program, the commiscostsof the program or project, or bf)th- .
sion may monitor and obtain information on thdeoing of this () The commission shall determine the progranprojects,

servicefrom the participating voice mail providers, social-seror both, to be funded and tlagnount of reimbursement for each

vicesagencies, job service agencies and homeless shelter authisfigramor project. The commission may granmaximum of

ties. $500,000in funding undethis subsection per state fiscal year
(e) A social services agendpb service agengpr homeless $1,000,000per state biennium.

. ) . H : : H ot History: Cr. Register April, 1996, No. 484eff. 5-1-96; renum. from 160.063
shelterauthority participating in this program shall maintain a |I§{me)y (l{ @. @) agnd @ tﬁ’) be 160.125 (1) (title), renum. (1) to (4) to be (1) (a). (b),

of all individuals receiving voice mail under this section. (d) and (e), cr(1) (c) and2), Register April, 2000, No. 532ef.. 5-1-00; corrections
in (2) (a),(c) 2. made under $3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register February 2013 No. 686
(2) ACCESSPROGRAMSOR PROJECTSBY NON-PROFITGROUPS.  cR73 068 am. (1) (tite), (a), (b), (€), (2) (@), (b). renum. (2) (ApX2) (c) Im. and
(a) The commission may grant partial funding to non—profim..cr 2) (c) 1., am. (2) (c) 2., 3., 5. (intr.), a. to d., (d) (intro.), L., 2., (Eetijster
groupsfor the facilitation of &brdableaccess to telecommunica _JaHUJarﬂOlG glgigﬁeff.722—11—16; correction under35.17, Stats., in (2) (c) Reg-
tions services through programs or projectshath, not supported 'St¢"January o

elsewheran this chapterbut that are consistent with the purposes psc 160.13 Designation of eligible telecommunica -

identifiedin s.196.218 (5) (a) 1.Stats. o tions carriers. (1) GENERAL. (&) The commission may desig
Note: As of April 2015, s196.218 (5) (a) 1.Stats., reads in pertinent part:  hateq telecommunications provider as an eligible telecommuni

5) USE_SOFTHEFUND. (a) Thecommissiorshall requ_nethat moneys in the uni cationscarrier This designation is not transferable.
versalservice fund be used only for any of the following purposes:

1. To assist customers located ireas of this state that hawelatively highcosts (b) The commission may suspend or revoke an ETC designa
of telecommunications services, low-incomstomers and disabled customers intion if the designee violates the requirements in this section.
obtainingaffordable access _to a basic set of essential telecommunlcatlons s.ervwes.(z) REQUIREMENTSFOR ETCDESIGNATION. (a) A full orlow—

; (5’,) An)f/ n((j)n—proflt 'grofupmay apply for .unlverzalhserwcg incomeETC, but not a federal-only ETC, is eligible to receive
undingto fund any portiorf a program or project or both. Fund njyersalservice funding for an area, under both applicable fed

ing shall be granted on a state fiscal year bamisfunding for o510 state universal service programs, if it meetsf #tie fok
morethan one fiscal year may be approved at one time. The cqgyying requirements:

missionshall issue a list of approved programgjects, or both, 1. Holds itself ready to &r all element®f essential telecom
Vn\ggi?sg{jar:)tﬁ ﬁﬁ?} awarded. All applications become pUbIICdOCt"hunications'service, as defined s PSC 160.03 (2)to all cus
P . 9 ) ) tomersin the area for which it is requesting ETC status.

(c) Applications shall include: _ 2. Regularly advertises its servizethe area for which it is

1. A statement that the applicant is a non—profit gr@, requesting=TC status, with thadvertisements meeting all of the
definedin s.PSC 160.02 (23) following requirements:

1m. A description of a public need which is not being met at a. Are disseminated in media of general distribution in the
present. area,at least 2 times per year

2. A description ohow the program or project is consistent b. Describe the servicesfefed.
with the purpose identified in $96.218 (5) (a) 1.Stats. 3. Offerslifeline service, as defined inBSC 160.062wher

3. A description of thgorogram or project proposed, includ everservice is deredin the area for which it is requesting ETC
ing a description of how the public need described in siivd. statusand publicizes the availability of thosdesfngs in amart
may be met through &frdable access to telecommunications. ner reasonably designed to redobselikely to qualify for them.

4. A showing that the proposed program or project meets the 4. Meets all of the applicable federal eligibility requirements
describedpublic need in a least cost mannghis requirement can in 47 CFR 54.205nd54.202(a).
be met by showing that the applicant carried out an appropriate(b) An applicant for federal-only ETC designation under s.
requestfor proposals. 196.218(4) (b), Stats., is required to meet all of the applicable fed
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eral eligibility requirements imt7 CFR 54.205and54.202 and (b) For all full and low-income ETCs, all of the following:
any state requirements or processes that federal law requires ETCs]. The information required undéy CFR 54.422
to follow. 2. Any other information that federaggulations require such

Note: For examplefederal ETC regulations require all providers to follow som . e
provisions of state laveuch as usef state lifeline eligibility verification databases. EETCStO prowde to state commissions.

(3) APPLICATIONFORNEW OREXPANDED ETCsTATUS. Applica (c) For all ETCs, all of the following within 14 days of the
tion for new or expanded ETC status. An applicant for new 8fcurrence:
expandectligible telecommunications carrigtatus shall demen 1. Updates to all of the information in syB) (g) and(h).
strateits ability to meet the requirements under g@pby includ 2. Any otherinformation that federal regulations require
ing all of the following information in its application: ETCsto provide to state commissions.

(a) Certification that it will meet the requirements in 2. Note: Some of the information required under this section can be provided to the
(a) or (b). commissiorby submitting copies of filings with the FCC.

(b) A demonstration of how the applicant meets the require, (%) AREA COVERED BY ETC DESIGNATION. () The area in

mentof47 USC 214e) (1) (A). This shall be demonstratecire Which a provider shall be designatedamseligible telecommuni
of the following ways: cationscarrier shall be one of the following:

1. An explanatiorof how the applicant will use its own faeili 1. If requesting ETC designatidor an area that is served by

ties,or a combination of its own facilities and resale, to provio%g‘%‘cgrr?bfnné ffcglee?&:‘gwn%mv'der thatis not a rural telephone
voice telecommunications service to ds#bnsin customer pany; g

2. An electronic link to or copy of the federal communicationls0 caallé ;%raﬁ fglLEI/(iE:Sp?g\?%r:ﬁN?Peecgntrg?sre of the incumbent
commissionorder approving the applicasittompliance plargnd 9 p :

anelectronic link to the approved compliance plan. b. Foralow-income ETC applicant, the area designated by
Note: A provider may apply for ETC designation before its compliance plan 1€ applicant and approved by the commission.
approvedby the Federal Communications Commission, butdmemission will not 2. If requesting ETC designaticior an area that is served by

acton th;app'ic?“%n u?m"the plan is approved. anincumbent local exchangervice provider that is a rural tele
(c) One of the following: , _ phonecompanyone of the following:
1. A copy of the applicard’5 year planand associated docu 5 Except as provided in subd. b, the incumbent local

mentationas required bg7 CFR 54.202a) (1) ii., including cer oy changeservice provides entire service territor
tification that it will use any federal high cost support morfies 9 P y

b. If the federal communications commission has granted a
EQS gzgpgiesslillé\v)ved undér USC 254e) andi7 CFR 54.313 providerforbearance from thequirement that its designated area

matchthe boundariesf a rural incumbent local exchange carri

2. A certifie(fi s?temfent thr?t $h§ apFIicz_ant wiIiI/_notfse(ejk highs service territorythe area designated by the applicant and
costassistance funding from the federal univessavice fund or agprovecby the commission.

high rate assistance funding from the state universal service fun (b) Notwithstanding any other provision in this subsection,

~ (d) A copy ofany certifications, information and demo“Straunlessapproved by the commissiamd, if necessasshe federal
tions required undet7 CFR 54.205and54.202 communicationscommission,no ETC designation area may
(e) Alist of all of theexchanges or wire centers, or both, foincludeonly a portion of a wire center
which ETC status is sought and identification of any wire center (gy pesignationoFmULTIPLE ETCSIN AN AREA. (@) The com
for which status is sought for only a portion of the wire center nission may only designate an additional eligiblelecom
(f) The applicang name, any other name under whibk  municationscarrierin an area where one has already been desig
applicantdoes businesthe applicang commission utility identi  natedafter finding that doing so is in the public interest. For an
fication number and proof of registration withe department of areaserved byan incumbent local exchange service provider that

financial institutions. is not a rural telephone compatrtiye commission may perform a
(g) The applicang contact information for each of the follow lessdetailed public interest analysis than if the area is served by
ing: anincumbent local exchangeervice provider that is a rural tele
1. Commission inquiries about financial or assessment issu@g_onecor.npany. . . o
2. Commission inquiries about customer issues. (b)_ Inits publlc_lntere_st analysis under.gaj, _thecommlssmn
3. Customers to use to contact teplicant directly about shallinclude consuj_eratlon of all of the following:
customerissues. 1. The factors in s196.03 (6) Stats.
4. Potential customers to use to obtain service from the-appli 2- The potential for cream—skimming.
cant. (7) LisTorF ETCs. The commission shall maintain a list of the
(h) A statement that the applicamill timely update the infor eligible telecommunications carriers for all areas of the state.
mationin pars.(f) and(g). (8) RELINQUISHING ETC DESIGNATION. (&) An eligibletele
(i) Any other information the commission considers nece§ommunicationscarrier may relinquish that designation for an

areaby notifying the commissioand the administrators of both
the state and federal universal service fundswiiting, of its
intention.

(b) If at least one other ETC &esignated for that area, the
linquishingETC shall be relieved of ETC status for that area,

. . . r
ft(l?) Fcl)lr full ETCs that are eligible for high cost assistance, %ﬁithout commission action, othe later of 14 days after commis
ot the tollowing: sionreceipt of the natification or thefettive date proposed by

1. All of the information required undé7 CFR 54.313 the provider

2. Any information necessary for the commission to certify (c) If no other ETC is designated for that area, the relinquishing
thatthe ETC has this yeaandwill next year use its high cost ETC shall remain as the ETC for that area until the commission
assistancenoniesfor the purposes allowed undef USC 254e)  designatesnalternative ETC. In that case, the commission shall

sary.

(4) ETCRePORTING. All eligible telecommunications carriers
shall submit to the commission, within 14 days of #ssociated
federalfiling date, all of the following:

and47 CFR 54.31%a) and 54.314 (a). notify the relinquishing, ETC and the administrators of the state
3. Any other information that federsdgulations require such andfederal funds, that ETC status is dtillefect. The commis
ETCsto provide to state commissions. sion may use an auction or other reasonable process to designate
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PSC 160.13 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 167-1

a new ETC for an area for which the only existing ETC is seeking (2) The commission may require a person other than a tele
to relinquish that status. The commission may authorize coaommunicationgrovider tocontribute to the universal service
pensatiorfrom the universal service fund as pafrthis process. fund, if after notice and opportunity for hearing the commission
(d) A provider may continue to furnish services in an area féeterminesthat the person is fefring nontraditional broadcast
which it has relinquished ETC status. If a provideeks to aban Services in competition with a telecommunicatieesvicefor
don facilities ordiscontinue any service, it shall notifyferfted Which a contribution is required under this chapter
customersand follow any abandonment or discontinuance proce (3) Telecommunicationgroviders shall be assessed on the
duresrequired by the commission,isonsin department of agri basisof their gross intrastate operating revenues from telecom
culture, tradeand consumer protection or the federal communicenunicationsservices.
tions commission. (4) Eachtelecommunications provider shall submit informa
(e) A federal-only eligible telecommunications carrier that ition, on a schedule and in a format set by the commission, on the
no longer eligible for that designation because it is no longertelecommunicationgroviders gross intrastateelecommunica
wirelessprovider or because it wants to access state USF suppims revenues during the preceding calendar.year
may apply for a new ETC designation. The ES@&deral-only ~ (5) The percentage liability for a given telecommunications
ETC status remains ieffect while the commission investigatesprovider is the ratio of that providerintrastategrosstelecom
andacts on the ETG'new application. municationsrevenues to the sum of therastate gross telecem

History: Cr. Registey April, 1996, No. 484ef. 5-1-96; r and recrRegister, muni ions reven for all ntri rv providers.
April, 2000,No. 532 ef. 5-1-00;CR 13-068r. and recrRegister January 2016 No. unications revenues for all contributory providers

721, eff. 2-1-16; correction in (3) (c) 1., (@) @) 2., () 1., (5) (a) 2. a. made under under (6) A given telecommunications provider shall be assessed
s.35.17 StatsRegister January 2016 No. 72 2-1-16. the percentage liability of that provider under s(#.multiplied
. . by the total annual amount to bellected. For monthly billings,
PSC 160.16 Fund administrator . (1) Thecommission tneannual assessment amount shall be divided into 12 equal parts.
shall designate théund administrator and provide for an annuagqr quarterly billings the annual amount shallddéded into four
independentwudit of the fund. The commission shall EStab“SBqualparts.

guidelinesfor administration and assignment of liabilities. (7) Telecommunicationproviderswho provided telecom

_ (2) Thefund administrator may propose a change or moelificgyynicationsservice in Visconsin for only part of the preceding
tion to the mechanisms of administration of the fund. The-comgglendar yeashall be assessed based on actual revenues for the
missionmay approve the request without hearing. year,without adjustments to annualize that revenue.

(3) Theuniversal service fund shall compensate the adminis (g) Fajlureto receive a bill is not grounds for relief from atele
trator for the administratds costs of administering the fund as:ommunicationgrovidets liability for assessment.

ae—iegg:;ed?:)rl égzigg'n;;z:sféggﬂo 484eff. 5-1-96;reprinted to restore (9) (&) The commission may bil telecommunicatignsvic
droppedcopy Register May, 1996, No. 485 (3) to(5), renum. (6) to be (3Regis- ersfor the assessments as calculated in(§)len a monthlyquar
ter, April, 2000, No. 532ef.. 5-1-00;CR 13-068am. (1), (2Register January 2016 terly or annual basis. A telecommunications provider shall pay its
No. 721, ef. 2-1-16. monthly, quarterly or annually billed portion of its calculated
assessmentithin 30 days after the bill is mailed. tAlecommu

PSC 160.17 Fund budget and assessment rates. ications ; ‘I it o
g provider that has not paid within 30 days after the bill is
(1) At least annuallythe commission shall set the budget for funﬁn ; : ;

administrationand the programs specified infBsSC 160.05 (1) Sialledshall be considered twve not paid under £96.218 (8)

S - ats.,andthe commission may collect the bill using the process
The commission maynake adjustments to the budget as need ;
) - - scribedn s.196.85 (3) Stats.
to address unforeseen circumstances. Adjustments may inclu

. e(b) 1. A telecommunications provider that disagrees with a
(a) Reallocating the budget among programs. newassessment amount as calculated under(8ushall object
(b) Modifying thesupport formulas or benefits within a pro within 30 days after the bill using the nassessment amount is
gram. mailed. The commission shall consider an objection to an assess
(c) Deferring support payment decisions to a later period. mentamountmade more than 30 days after the first bill using the
(2) At least annuallythe commission, inonsultation with the new assessment amount is mailed as an objection to the-assess
appropriateagencies, shall determine thmounts necessary for mentamount beginning with the most recent assessment bill.

i ified i Note: Forexample, if a new assessment amount is billed on October 1 and an
Ig?g;ngthe payments specified inBSC 160.05 (2)3). and(5) objectionis filed on October 15, the objection will be to the amount on all bills from

Octoberl on. If an objection is filed on November 15, the objection will be to the
(3) Basedon the need for funds under sufdg.and(2) and s. amounton all bills from November 1 on.
196.218(5) (a) 6, Stats., and subject to the appropriation amounts 2. The makingf an objection and commission action regard
in ch. 20, Stats., the commission shdiktermine the assessmening that objection shall follow the process described 9§.85
ratesto apply to providers. The commission may modify thé&), Stats.
assessmemttesat any time based on changes in funding needs 3. Notwithstanding subd.., if the objection is due to a mis
or provider revenues subject to assessment. takein calculating or reporting data, and the mistake results in a
(4) Thecommissiorshall provide notice of the proposed budprovider overpaying, then the commission shall reimburse the
getunder sub(1) to the universal service fund council and otheproviderthe amount overpaieven if the objection is made more
interestedpersons with an opportunity for comment priocom  than30 days after the first bill using a new assessment amount.
missionaction. (9)1Etgery(:1)ca{h§?gis(t§)r ﬁ)ﬁéé)lgag (’E;) ! ;(%é)le('tri) zﬂld_a%)gg;igé;( lA)p(riiT tg)d)()gnd
r. ;r:gt?enc/'r(lc),ﬂrR %isrteergﬁr%r-"'(égt%%y ‘(’4)42,"1‘32,?1_’1@? %ﬁ? ?e%hi"&};‘gfoﬁzogg No. 532 eff. 5-1-00;CR 13-068am. (4), (6), (9) (a), renu, (9) (b) to (9) (b) 1. and

_1_oa. _ f am.,cr. (9) (b) 2., 3.,.r(10)Register January 2016 No. 72F. 2—-1-16; correction
1098 Nlo.eglg_elif_. 11-1-98,CR 13-068am. (@) (©). (2). (4Register January 2016 1 "6y"1)"3 madender s35.17, Stats. Register January 2016 No. 728. 2-1-16.

PSC 160.181 Use audit. Recipients of universal service

PSC 160.18 Collection of universal service = fund ﬂgd monies maye audited by the commission to ensure that the

monies. (1) Each assessed provider shall pay the amount of > dinawas requested and used appropriatel

assessmeno the universal service fund. Assessed providers, . g_ q . pprop - y

. X . . . L History: Cr. Register April, 2000, No. 532ef.. 5-1-00;CR 13-068r. andrect
includeall telecommunications provideoperating within - Registedanuary 2016 No. 72&f. 2-1-16.

consin, except those with intrastate gross telecommunications

revenuesof less than $200,000 during the preceding calendar PSC 160.19 Universal service fund council. (1) The
year. commissionshall appoint a universal service fund council to

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterApril 2016 No. 724 is the date the chapter was last published.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/484/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/532/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/532/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2013/68
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/721/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/721/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.17
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/721/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/484/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/485/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/532/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/532/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2013/68
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/721/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/721/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/PSC%20160.05(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/PSC%20160.05(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/PSC%20160.05(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/PSC%20160.05(5)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/PSC%20160.05(8)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/PSC%20160.17(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/PSC%20160.17(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/196.218(5)(a)6.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%2020
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/PSC%20160.17(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/484/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/514/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/514/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2013/68
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/721/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/721/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/PSC%20160.18(5)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/PSC%20160.18(6)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/196.218(8)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/196.85(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/PSC%20160.18(6)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/196.85(4)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/196.85(4)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/PSC%20160.18(9)(b)1.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/484/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/532/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/532/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2013/68
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/721/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.17
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/721/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/532/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2013/68
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/721/b/toc

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
167-2 PUBLIC SER/ICE COMMISSION PSC 160.19

advise the commission concerning thedministration of s. all members, to address matters of the fund as they arise. Meetings
196.218 Stats., the content of administrative rules adopted und#rthe universal service fund council shall be open to the public.
s.196.218 Stats. andany other matters assigned to the universal (7) Membersof the universal service fund council shall serve
servicefund council by the commission. without compensationMembers, other than those members rep
(2) The universal service fund council shall consist of tel¢'€sentinghe telecommunications industry and any members rep
communicationproviders and ofonsumers of telecommunica ésentingstate agencies, may be reimbursed for their actual and
tionsservices. The commission shall appoint a diverse membBgcessangxpenses incurred in tiperformance of their duties as
shipto the universal service council including representatives Bgrtof the universal service fund council, subject to budget guide
the incumbentand competitive local exchange telecommunical€sadopted by the commission. )
tionsindustry; the cable industry; the wireless industry; com (8) (a) The universal service fund council may adopt bylaws
sumersof telecommunications services including residentiaRPPropriatefor its operation.

businessgovernmental, and public special interest group wgfers  (b) The universal service fund council may form subcommit
telecommunicationservices. teesof its membership asecessary to review issues and make rec

mmendationg$or consideration of the full council.

(3) A majority of the members of the universal service fund (9) The commission shall assign staiembers as needed to

council shall berepresentatives of consumers of telecommunic? S ; - .

i : acilitate the work of the universal service fund council. Ther

ions services. . " =
missionshall appoint a member of the commissstef to serve

(4) (a) Universal service fund council members shall bgsstaf liaison for the universal service fund council. The liaison
appointedo staggered three-year terms. shallbe a non-voting member and shall do all of the following:

(b) The commission may appoint a replacement member to(a) Assist the universal service fund council in obtaining sub
servethe remaining term of a member withdrawing from the unject matter expertise in the area of universal telecommunications
versalservice fund council. service.

(5) Theuniversal service fund council shall elect a chairper (b) Maintain the dicial record of theuniversal service fund
sonand a vice—chairperson from its membership, not includirg@uncil, including membership, minutes of meetings, agendas
the commission stéfiaison. The term of dite for these positions andreports.
shall be one year Elections may be held at the first meeting of (c) Assist the chairperson of the universal service fund council
eachcalendar year or may be conducted by mail prior to the fifst planning the agendas, times and places of meetings.
meetingof each calendar year (d) Provide other administrative assistance as required.

i P o i History: Cr.RegisteyApril, 1996, No. 484ef. 5-1-96; am. (4) (eand (5)Regis-
(6) Theuniversal service fund counsihall meet at least twice - April, 2000, No. 532ef 5-1-00:CR 13-068 am. (1), (2)(4) (b) Register

annually. Other meetings may be called, upon adequate notices$@aury2016 No. 721, &f2-1-16.
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